
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 
DIVIS IO N OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION 
LEGAL UNIT 
15 I 5 Clay Street, Suite 1700 
Oakland , Cali fo rnia 94612 
Tel (5 10) 286 -7100 Fax (510) 286-0687 

October 27, 2017 

Cesar Antonio Banda 
6608 Mercy Court, Suite A 
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 

EDMUND G. BIWWN JR., Governor 

NOTICE OF PROVIDER SUSPENSION - WORKERS' COMPENSATION 

Dear Mr. Banda: 

The Administrative Director of the Division of Workers ' Compensation (DWC) is required by Labor 
Code section 139.21(a)(l)(C) to suspend you from participation in the Cali fornia workers' 
compensation system because your license, certification, or approval to provide health care services 
has been surrendered or revoked. Enclosed are copies of the documents relied upon by the 
Administrative Director as the basis fo r taking this action. 

Your suspension will start 30 calendar days after the date of mailing of this notice, unless you submit 
a written request for a hearing, which will stay the suspension pending the outcome of the hearing. 
Your request must be made within 10 calendar days of the date of mailing of this notice. If you do 
not request a hearing within the 10-day time limit, you will be suspended from participation in the 
Cal ifornia workers' compensation system pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 
9788.2(b). 

Your request fo r a hearing must contain : 

• Your current mailing address; 
• The legal and factual reasons as to why you do not believe Labor Code section 139.21(a)(l) 

is applicable to you; and 
• Your original signature or the original signature of your legal representative. 

The scope of the hearing is limited to whether or not Labor Code section 139.21(a)(l) is applicable 
to you. The Administrative Director is required to suspend you unless you provide proof in the 
hearing that Labor Code section 139.21(a)(l) does not apply. 

Your original request for a hearing and one copy of the request must be fi led with the Administrative 
Director. Additionally, you must also serve one copy of the request for a hearing on the DWC Legal 
Unit. The addresses for the Administrative Di rector and the Legal Unit are: 
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Cesar Antonio Banda 
October 27, 2017 

Hearing Request 
Administrative Director 
Di vision of Workers' Compensation 
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1800 
Oakland, California 94612 

and 

Hearing Request 
Legal Unit, Division of Workers' Compensation 
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1800 
Oakland, Califo rnia 94612 

The ori ginal and all copies of the request for hearing must have a proof of service attached. A 
sample proof of service, containing all necessary elements, can be fo und on the DWC website at 
https://www.dir.ca.gov/dwc/forrns. htrnl , under the category "Court Forms," and then "Proof of 
Service." The Administrative Director is required lo hold your hearing within 30 days of the receipt 
of your written request. The hearing will be conducted by a hearing officer appointed by the 
Administrative Director. You will be notified shortl y after the receipt of your request of the date and 
time of the hearing. 

For more in fo rmation about the suspension procedure, please refer to Prov ider Suspension 
Regulations, Califo rnia Code of Regulations, ti tle 8, sections 9788.1 - 9788.4, which can be found 
on the DWC website at http://www.d ir.ca.gov/dwc/DWCPropRegs/Prov ider-Suspension­
Procedure/Clean-Version/Text-of-Regulations.pdf. 

G orge Pari sotto 
Administrative Director 
Division of Workers' Compensation 

En els: 
-Default Decision and Order - In the Matter of the Accusation Against Cesar Antonio Banda, M.D . 
(Case No. 800-2015-011004), Before the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer 
Affairs, with accompanying Accusation 
-Declaration of Socorro Tongco in Support of Notice of Provider Suspension 
-Proof of Service 
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KAMALA D, HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
MATTHEWM.DAVIS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
JOHNS. GATSCHET 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 244388 

California Department of Justice 
1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 
Tel.ephone: (916) 445-5230 
Facsimile: (916) 327-2247 

Attorneys ji1r Complainant 

HEFORETI:IB 
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

11-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--. 

13 In the Matter of the Accusation Against, Case No. 800-201~-011004 

14 CESAR ANTONIO UANDA, M.D. 

15 

16 

17 

18 

6608 Mercy Court, Suite A 
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 

Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 54130 

O!le. 
11-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--'· 

DEFAULT DECISION 
AND ORDER 

[Gov. O:.ide, §11520] 

19 FINDINGS OF FACT 

20 1. On or about September 8, 2016, Complainant Kimberly Kirchmeyer 

. 21 ("Complainant"), in her official capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of 

22 California, Department of Consumer Affairs{"Board"), filed Accusation No. 800-2015-011004 

23 against Cesar Antonio Banda, M.D. ("Respondent") before the Medical Board of California, 

24 2. On or about April 19, 1995, the Board issued Physician'sand Surgeon's Certificate 

25 No. A 54130 to Respondent. 111C Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate was in full force and 

26 effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on October 31, 2016, 

27 unless renewed. 

28 /// 
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3. On or about September 8, 2016, Dianne Richards, an employee of the Complainant 

2 Agency, served by Certified Mail a copy ofthe Accusation No. 800-2015-011004, Statement to 

3 Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, and Government Code sections 11507.5, 

4 11507.6, and 11507.7 lo Respondent's address of record with the Board, which was and is: 

5 6608 Mercy Court, Suite A 

6 .Pair Oaks, CA 95628. 

7 A copy of the Accusation, the related documents, and Declaration of Service are attached as 

g Exhibit A, and are incorporated herein by reference, 

9 A courtesy copy of the Accusation, tbe related documents, and Declaration of Service were 

JO sent to Respondent's attorney on September 9, 2016. 

I 1 4. Service ()f the Accusation was effoctive as a matter of law under the provisions of 

12 Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c). 

13 5. Government Code section 1I506 states, in pertinent part: 

14 "(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent files a 

15 notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts of the accusation 

16 not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall constitute a waiver of 

l 7 respondent's right to a hearing, hutthe agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing." 

18 On September 14, 2016, Respondent through his attorney, Michael J. Zinicola, sent a letter 

19 to the Attorney General's Office (Declaration of John Gatschet, attached as Exhibit C, and is 

20 incorporated herein by reference) stating that Respondent did not wish to contest the Accusation, 

21 will not be filing a notice ofdcfonse, and will not request a hearing. Respondent also confirtned 

22 that he understood and consented to the Board proceeding by way of defat1lt against his license. 

23 Both Respondent and his attorney signed the letter. 

24 A copy of Respondent's letter, acknowledging receipt of the Accusation, and waiving his 

25 right to file a notice of defense are attached as Exhibit D, and is incorporated herein by reference. 

26 6. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent pan: 

27 /// 

28 /// 

2 
(CESAR ANTONIO BANDA, M.D.) DEFAULT DECISION & ORDER(800-2015·011004) 



"(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the hearing, the 

2 agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions or upon other evidence 

3 and affidavits ma¥ be used as evidence without any notice to respondent." 

4 7. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section l l 520, the Board finds 

5 Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on 

6 Respondent's express admissions b)' way (lf default and the evidence before it, contained in 

7 exhibits A, B, C, and D, finds thatthe allegations in Accusation No. &00-2015-011004 arc true. 

8 DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

9 I. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Cesar Antonio Banda,_ M.D. has 

Io subjected his Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 54130 to discipline. 

11 2. A copy of the Accusation and the related documents and Declaration of Service are 

12 atlached. 

J3 

14 

15 

16 
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20 

21 
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23 

24 

25 

26 

3. 

4. 

The agency has jurisdiction to adj udicatc this case by default. 

The Medical Board of California is authorized to revoke Respondent's Physician's 

and Surgeon's Certificate based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation: 

a. Gross Negligence, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 2234, 

subdivision (b), during the cal'e of patients B.R., J.J., C.W., AW., J.N., and R.M.; 

b. Repeated Negligent Acts, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 

2234, subdivision (c), during the care of patients B.R., J.J., C.W., AW., J.N., and R.M.; 

c. Prescribing Dangerous Drugs without an Examination and Medical Indication, 

pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 2242, dm·ing the care ofpatients B.R., C.W., 

A. W., and .l.N.; 

d. Corrupt and Dishonest Acts, pursnantto Business and Professions Code section 

2234, subdivisiOn (e), by knowingly declaring tlrnt records were complete when he in fact knew 

they were incomplete; 

c. False Representations, pursuant io Business and Profossinns Code section 2261, 

27 by knowingly declaring that records were complete when he in fact knew they were incomplete; 

28 Ill 
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f. and, Inadequate and Inaccurate Records, pursuant to Business and Professions 

2 Code section 2266, by failing to keep adequate and accurate records. 

3 ORDER 

4 IT IS SO ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 54 I 30, heretofore 

5 issued to Respondent Cesar Antonio Banda, M.D,, is revoked, 

6 Pursuant to Goven1111ent Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a 

7 written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

8 seven (7) days al\et service of the Decision on Respondent The agency in its discretion may 

9 vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing or good cause, as defined intbe statute. 

1 O This Decision shall become effective on OC't.ober 27, 2016 

11 It is so ORDERED Septc§mber 2:6, 2016 

12 

13 
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DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
Kimberly Kirchmeyer, EXecutive Direct.or 
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KAMALA D. lIARRIS 
Attorney General ofCalifomia 
VLADIMIR SHALKEVICH 
Acting Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
JOHNS. GATSCHET 
Depucy Attomey General 
State Bar No. 24438.8 

California Department of Justice 
1300I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 
Tele.phone: (916) 445-5230 
FaCll1mile: (916) 327-2247 
E-mail: John.Gatschet@doj.ca.gov 

Artorney.9for Complainant 

7 

8 

9 HEFORETHE 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 
DEPA1lTMENT OF CONSUMER AFf'AIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

fn the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

Cesar Antonio Banda, M.D. 
6608 Mercy Court, Suite A 
Fair Oaks, CA95628 

15 Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A54130, 

16 Respondent. 

17 

18 . Complainant alleges: 

19 PARTIES 

Case No. 800·2015-011004 

ACCUSATION 

20 1. Kimberly Kimhmeycr ("Complainm1t'') brings this Accusation solely in her official 

21 capacity l\S the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department of Cm1snmer 

22 Affairs ("Boal'd'} 

23 2. Ou or about April 19, 1995, the Medical Board issued Physician's und Surgeon's 

24 Certificate Nlunber A54130 to Cesar Antonio Banda, M.D. ("Respondent"). The Physician's and 

25 Surgeon's Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought 

26 herein ancl will expire on October 31, 2016, unless renewed. 

27 II! 

28 II! 
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1 JUIUSDICTJON 

2 3. This Aqcusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of the following 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

l1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

1$ 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

4. Section 2227 of the Code provides that a licensee who is found gttilty under the 

Medical Practice Act may have his or her license revoked, si.1spended for a period not to exceed 

one yeur, placed on probation and required to pay the costs of probation monitoring, or such other 

action taken in relation to discipline as the Board deems proper .. 

5. Section 2234 of tlle Code, states, in perti11enq,art: 

"The board shall take action against any licensee who ls charged with unprofessional 

conduct. In addition to other provisions of this article, unprofessional conduct includes, but is not 

limited to, the following: 

"(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or !!betting the 

violation of, or conspiring to violiite any provislo11 of this chapter. 

"(b) Gross negligence, 

"( c) Rept:iilcd negligent aets. To be. repeated, thern must be two or more negligent acts 01: 

omisslollS. An initial negligent act or omission followed by a separate and distinct depiuturc from 

the applicable standard ofcaro shall constitute repeated negligent acts. 

"(1) An initial negligcnt diagnosis followed by an act or omission medically appropriate 

for that negligent diagnosis of the patknt shall constitute a s~ngle negligent act. 

"(2) When the standard of care requires a change i11 the diagnosis, act, or omission that 

constitutes thc negligent act described in paragraph (I), including, but not limited to, a 

reevaluation of the diagnosis ota change in treatment, and the licensee's conduct departs from the 

applicable standard .oJ care, each deparluro constilures a separate Md distinct broach of the 

stand1;ml ol' care. 

" 

"( e) The commission of any act involving dishonesty or corruption that is substantially 

related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician and surgeon. 

2 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6. Section 2242 ofthe Code states, in pertinent part: 

"(a) Prescribing, dispensing, or furnishing danger<ms drugs as defined in Section.4022 

without an appropriate prior examination and a medical indication, constitntes unprofessional 

conduct 

6 7. Scction 2261 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

7 "Knowingly making or signing any certificate or other docrnnent directly or indirectly 

8 related to the practice of medicine or podiatry which falsely represents the existence of a state of 

9 facts, constitutes unprofessional conduct." 

1 () 8. Section 2266 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

1 '1 "The failure of a physician and surgeon to maintain adeq1mte and accurate records relating 

12 to the nrovision of se1'Vices to their patlellts constitutes unprofessional condutt." 

13 DRUGS 

14 9. This Accusation concerns controlled substances prescribed to varions patients by 

15 Rcspo1:ufont, as more fnlly described.below: 

16 IO. fentanyl- Generic nmnc for the drug Duragesk Fentanyl is a potent, synthetic 

17 opioid analgesic with a rapid onset and sh01t duration of[lction used for pain. The fentanyl 

18 trnnsdcrmal patch is used for long term chronic pain. lt !urn an extremely high danger of abuse 

19 and can lead to addietlon as the medication is estimated ·to be 8() times more potent thanmorphi!lc 

20 iUJd lmndreds of times more potent than heroin. 1 FentanyJ is a Schcdnle II controlled substance 

. 21 pursuant to Code of Federal Regulations Title 21 section 1308.12. Fentanyl is a dangerous drug 

22 pursuant to California Business and Professions Code scction 4022 and is a Schedule IT contro1lcd 

23 substance pursuant to California Health and Safety Code secUon 11055(c). 

24 11. ,Oxycodo11e - (fo11cric name for the drng Oxycontin. Qxycodonc is a Jong acting 

25 opioid analgesic used tt> treat moderate to severe pain. It has a higl1 danger ofabuse and can lend · 

26 to addiction. Oxyeodone .is a Schedule If controlled .substance pursuant lo Code of Federal 

27 

28 
http://www.edc.gov/nlosh/ershdb/EmergcncyRes1:)(}nseCard_ 29750022.htm1 
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1 Rcgulati011s Title 21 sectio11 1308. 12. Oxycodone is a dangerous drug pursuant to California 

2 Business and Professions Code section 4022 and is a Schedule II controlled substance pursuant to 

'.l Caiifomia Health and Safoty Code section 11055(b), 

4 12. Hydromorphone hydro£hktide ·-·Generic name fot the drug Dilaudlcl. 

5 · Hydromorphone hydrochloride is a potent opioid agonist that has a high potential for abuse ;md 

6 risk of producing respirato1'Y depression. Hydromorphone is a short-acting medication used to 

7 treat severe pain. l:lydromorphone is a Schedule II controlled substance pursuant to Code of 

8 Federnl Regulations Title 21 section 1308.12. Hydromorphone is a dangetous drug pursuant to 

9 California Business and Professions Code section 4022 and is a Schedule JI controlled substnnce 

1 O pursuant to California Health and Safety Code section 11055(b). 

U 13. Morphine - Generic 11ame for the drug MScontin. Morphine is an opioid m:ialgesic 

12 drug. It ls the main psychoactive ehemical in opium. Like other opioids, such as oxycodone, 

13 hydromorphone, and heroin, morpbiue acts directly on the. central nervous system (CNS) to 

14 tclieve pain. Morphine is a Schedule Il controlled substimce pursuant to Code of Federal 

J 5 Rcgulati<ms Title21 section 1308.12 and Health and Safety Code 11055, subdivision (b), Md a 

16 dangerous drug ptu:suai1l to Business and Professions Code section 40:f2. 

17 14. Methadone - Generic name for tile drug Symoron. Methadon<i is usynthetie opioid. 

IK It is used medically as an analgesio ancl amainte1iance anti-addictive and teductiv(l preparation 

19 for use by patients with opioid dependenc~, Methadone is a Schedule II controlled substance 

20 pmsuant to Code of Federal Regulations Tilfe 21 section l308.12 and Health and Safoty Code 

21 l 1055, &'lJbdivision ( c ), and a dangerous drng pursuant to Business 1md Professions Code sectimi 

22 4022. 

23 15. lhQrocodone with acetaminophen'- Genericnam.o for the drngs Vicodin, Norco, and 

24 Lortab. Hydrocodone with acetaminophen is classified as 11.11 opioid analgesic combination 

25 product used to tteat.moderate to moderately severe pai11 Prior to October 6, 2014, Hydrocodone 

26 with acetaminophen was a SchecluleJII controlkd si1hstance pursuant to Code of Federal 

27 II I 

28 /// 
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1 Regulations Title 21 section 1308.13(e)? Hydrocodone with acetaminophen is a dangerous drug 

2 pu!'suant to California Business and Professions Code section 4022 and is a Schedule 1I controlled 

3 substance pursuant to California Health and Safety Code set.'tion 11055, subdivision (b ). 

4 16. Oxyco~fo!le wit]LAcetaminophe11- Generic name for Percocet. Percocet is a short 

5 acting opioid nnalgesic used. to treat moderate to severe pain. Percocet is a Schedule lJ controlled 

6 substance pursuant to Code of Federal Regulations Title 21 section 1308.12. Percocetis a 

7 dangerous drug pursuant to California Business and Professions Code section 4022 and is a 

8 Schedule II eonttolled substance pursua11t to Califotiun Health and Safety Code section 11055(b ). 

' 9 17. r:;arisomodol- Generic name for Soma. Carisoprodol is a centrally acting skeletal 

10 muscle relaxant. On Jruwary J 1, 2012, Cadsoprodol was classiileda Schedule IV controlled 

11 subst1111ce pursuant to. Code .of Federal Regulations Title 21 section 1308.14(c). It is a dangerous 

12 drug pursuant to Business !llld Professions Code se<:tion 4022 .. 

13 18. ZJ:ilpidem Tartrato-- Generic name for Ambiep. Zolpidem Tartrate is a sedative ru1d 

14 hypnotic used for short term treatment of insomnia. Zolpidem Tartrate is a Schedule IV 

15 control!ed substance pursuantto Code ofFederal Regulations Title 21 section 1308.14(c). ltis a 

16 Schedule IV controlled substance pmsmmt to Health and.Safety Codo soctlon 11057; .~ubdivision 

17 (d), mid a dangerous drug pmsuan·t to Biisincss and ProfossiotlB Code section 4022. 

18 19. Alpra~ - Generic name for Xtmax. Alprazolam is a short-acting anxiolytic of the 

19 benzodiazepine class of psychoactive drugs used fm lrcatin.eiit of panic di~ordct, und anxiety 

20 disorders. Alprnzolam is a Schedule rv con(J'olled substance pursuant.to Code of federal 

21 Regulations Tille 21 section 1308.l4(c). Jtis a Schedule JV controlled substance pursuant to 

22 Health and Safety Code section 11057, subdivision ( d), and a dangerous ch'ug pursuant to 

23 Business and Professions Code section 4022_ 

24 20. Clonazep{\ll;l, ···· Generic name for Klonopln. Clonazepam ls U11 anti-anxiety 

25 medication in the benzodfa7.epine family used tO prevent seizures, panic disorder and akathisia. 

26 

27 

28 

2 On October 6, 2014, llyd:rocodonc combination products were reclassified as Schedule 
II controlled snbstances. Federal Register Volume 79, Number 163. Code of Federal Regt!lations 
Titlc21section1308.12. 
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1 Clonazepam is a Schedule IV controlled substance pursuant to Code of Federal Regulations Title 

2 21 section 1308.14( c) and Health and Safety Code section 11057, subdivision ( d), and a 

3 dange1·ous drug pursuant to Business and Professfons Code sectioti 4022. 

4 21. Lorazepam - Generic name for Ativan. Lorazepam is a member of the 

s benzodiazepine family and is a fast acting anti-anxiety medication used for tho short-term 

6 management of severe anxiety. Lorazcpam is a Schedule IV controlled substance pursuru1t to 

7 · Code of Federal Regulations Title 21 section 1308.14(c) and Health and Safety Code section 

8 11057, subdivision (d), and a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professicins Code section 

9 4022. 

22 (Gross N cgligencc) 

23 24. Respondent's license is subject to \{isciplinary action under section2234, subdivision 

24 (b), in that ho committed grnss negligence in the treatment of patients BJt, J.J., C.W., A.W., 

25 J.N., ilnd, R.M. The circumsk'mces are all follows: 

26 I fl 

27 /// 
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Pntient D.R. 

2 25.. On May l, 2012, Respondent began providit1g treatment to Patient B.R for chronic 

3 pain. Respondent provided a prescription for 90 1~ills of l 0/325 mg oxycodone with 

4 acetaminophen. Prior to providing controlled substances to Patient B.R., Respondent failed to 

5 conduct and/or document a history and physical examinationofB.R. Respondent's firstptogress 

6 note from May 1, 2012, noted a "Cures p<mel" but did not indicate the findings and/or whethe1· 

7 Respondent even conducted a review of Patient B.R. 's Con!rolled Substance Oti!ization Review 

8 and Evaluation System3 Report ("CURES Report"). Tho rest of the May 1, 2012 chart et1!ry 

9 documented a blood presstll'e valuation, described the cause and location of Patient.B.R.'s pain, 

t O and documented a brief diagnosis as follows, "Follow-up joints pain sevore. Started after first 

11 pregnancy J'apidly progressing Jn severity mostly LE ltlps, knees, ankles. Norco not helping much 

12 ancl does not last. P .E. tmchanged. D.P. Polyartluitia acute onset progression, R.A. ruled out. 

13 Cures Panel". Respondent failed to condttet and/or document whether he assessed Patient B.R. 

14 for 11sychological diseuses or adtliction risk. In addition Respondent foiled to (.)Onsider and/or 

15 document whether there were appropriate .non-opioid treatments, and whether Pationt B.R. had 

16 provided a baseline urine drug screening. 

17 26, PatientB.R. received treatment :from Respondent in the form of con!rolled J!Ubstances 

18 m1til May 2, 2015. Between May 1, 2012, and May 2, 2015. Respondent prescl'ibed coJltrolled 

19 subst;mces to Patient B.R. which included No1·co I 0/325 mg., Soma 350 mg., Percocet 10/325 

20 mg., and Fentanyl patch of 100 mcg./br. ln 2012, Respondent prescribed l080 pills of 10/325 

21 :mg. of hydrocodone with acetaminophen, 570 pills of l 0/325 mg. oxycodone with 

22 acetaminophen, and 640 pills of 350 mg. carisprodol to I'atient B.R. Respondent documented 5 

23 nl.edical progress notes where he saw Patient RR. in oftlce in 2012. In 2013, Respondent 

24 presetibed. 13 5 100 mcg./.hr. fontanyl patches, l 10 75 mcg./hr. fentanyl patches, 1,780 pills of 

25 10/325 mg. ofhydrocodone with acetaminophen, 180 pills of 10/325 mg. oxycodone with. 

26 I acetaminophen, and 540 pills of350 mg. cadsprodol. Respondent documented 8 medical 

27 

28 

3 A database kept by the Department of Justice which tracks the controlled substance 
prescriptions to patients. 
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1 progress notes where Respondent saw I'atient B.R. in his office in 2013. 1n 2014, Respondent 

2 prescribed 15 50mcg./hr. fenlanyl patches and 300 pills of350 mg. carisprodol to B.R. 

3 Respondent did not document nny medical progress notes for B.R. in 2014. In2015, Respondent 

4 pi·escribed 5 50 mcg./hr. fentanyl patches, 10 75 mcg.lhr. fentunyl patches and 540 pJlls of 350 

5 · mg. cadsprodol. Respondent documented 1 progress note where he saw patient B.R. it1 his office 

6 in2015. 

7 27. Despite prescribing controlled substances to Patient B'.R. between May 1, 2012, and 

8 May 2, 2015, Respondent failed to obtnin and/onlocumcnt obtaining informed consent from 

9 Patient B.R prior to prescribing controlled subs!tmces. Durl11g Respondent's interview with the 

1 O Board's investigators on J11ne 2, 2016, Respondent claimed that he has patients irign a controlled 

11 substances agreement describing risks and benefits of taking co11trolled substat1ces. On.June 2, 

12 20 l 6, Respondent ex:.ecutcd a certification undor penalty of perjury that the copy ofB.R.'s 

13 1nedical records he provideli to the Bo<\td was complete and acclll'aie, These certified records, 

14 however, contained no sueh in19rowd consent or agreement. Respondent failed to obtiiin and/or 

15 docum11nt obtaining informed consent from Patient B.R. at any point during treatment. 

16 28. Between May 1, 2012, and May 21, 2015, Respondent failed to obtaiu a cl~ar 

17 diagnosis or a recognized medical indicalfon in support ofthe use of controlled substances to treat 

. J 8 B.R. Patient l3.R. was 24 years old when she begun receiving treatment from Respondent. 

19 I'atfont B.R, complained bf multiple joint pains involving hel' hips, knees and ankles. Despite hel' 

20 young age, and without performing and/or doc.umenting any examination, Respondent diagnosyd 

21 polymyalgfa rhemnatic, autoimmime arthritis, an<Vor ±1.bromyalgia as catising Patient RR.' s 

22 severe paiil. On one occasion, Respondent diagnosed cervical radiculltis. Despite Respondent 

23 ordering further work-up and testing, Patient B.R. never followed through with blood work 01' an 

24 MRI of tlic cervical spine to help diagnose or rule out conditions, citing a lack of i.nsnrance to pay 

25 for testing. Respondent continued to prescribe controlled substances to Patient B.It despite not 

26 having a clear diagnosis or ntedical indication for the use ofchronic opioid therapy and only 

27 relied on Patient B.R. 's continued complaints ofpain to justify .Prescliblng controlled substance.~ 

28 toher. 
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1 29. Between May I, 2012, and May 21, 2015, Respondent failed to develop a treatment 

2 plan to help Patient B.R. manage her chronic paiu, None of tl10 records state a specific 

3 recommendation for an alternative or multidisciplinary treatment other than controlled 

4 substances. Respondent failed to evaluat'tl and/or doetunent whether he evalt1ated·if Patient 

S B.R.' s chronic pain was behig adequately treated by cbi·onic opioid thempy, whetl1er he should 

6 taper w1d/or discontinue controlled substances, and whethet chronic opioid therapy was effective. 

7 30. After initiating prescription opioid thcrnpy, Respondent failed to <locument a clear 

8 medication plan for Patient B.R.'s medication dosing, dosing strengths, refill schedules, and 

9 delineate at which phar111acy Patient B.R. would be receiving hermediciitions, Respondent failed 

1 O to document the titration of new medications imd failed to evaluate whether Patie11t B.R. was 

11 consuming too much medication. On Septembel' 28, 2012, Patient B.R. filled a prescription from 

12 Respon<lent for 150 pills of 10/325 mg. hydrocodone with acetaminophen a{ Mason Pharmacy. 

13 On Octohe!' 2, 2012; Patient B.R. filled a prescription from Respondent for· 150 pills of 10/325 

14 mg. hydrocodonewifh acetaminophen at Rite Aide Phannacy No. 6046. On October 14, 2012, 

15 Patient B.R. filled a prescription from Respondent for 90 pills of 10/325 mg. oxyeodone with 

16 · acetaminophen at Safeway Phannacy No, 1895. On October 24, 2012, Patient B.R. filled a 

17 prescription for J 50 pi!ls of J 0/325 mg. hydrocodone with Rcetaminophon at Rite Aide Phannacy 

18 No. 6046. In the 27 days between September 28, 2012, and October 23, 2012, Patient B,R. 

19 obt&ined 390 pills of' opioid medioationfrotn Respondent and eiichpill also contained 325 mg. of 

20 acetaminoplmu. Assuming that Patient B.R. was consuming all of the two l.lifferent short-acting 

21 eonirolled substances that Respondent prescribed to .hor, she wo.uld have been consnmi!1g 4694 

22 mg. of acetaminophen n. day. Respondent failed to evaluate and/or docnment whether Patient 

23 B.R. was receiving a potentially unhealthy dose of acetamino1Jhen and failed to explain and/or 

24 document why he would prescribe two short-acting controllecl substances to B,R. at the Bame· 

25 time. 

26 ;n. Between May l, 2012, and May 21, 2015, Respondent documented Patient B.R. 's 

27 care in fifteen short follow-up nole.q. Respondent's records fail to adequately support and/or 

28 I II 
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1 document the reasons why Patient B.R. was receiving extensive and potentially hannful 

2 contwlled substance prescriptions. 

3 32. Respondent's treatment of B.R. as described above represents a separate and distinct 

4 extreme deparl1rre from the standard of care in each of the following.: (A.) that Respondent failed 

5 to adequately screen and/or document screening the patient before beginning con1t·o1led 

6 substances; (B.) failed to, at any point duril1g B.R. 's treatment, to obtain ancl/or docunient 

7 obtaining infol'med consent; (C.) failed to, at nny point during B.R. 's treatment, establish and/or 

8 document estnblishing a clear medical indication for opioid therapy; (D.) failed, at.a11y point 

9 during B.R. 's treai!:nent, to develop and/or document a multidisciplinary treatment plan for 

1 O ongoing opioid therapy; (E.) failed to monitor and/or document whether B.R. was following a 

11 consistent medication plan; (F.) foiled to evaluate and/or document if B.R. was abusing 

12 medicntion and consuming a dangerous amountofacetaminophen; (G.) and failed to keep 

13 accurate and adequate records. 

14 Pathmt .J.J, 

15 33. On June 12, :w 12, Respondent began providing treatment to Patkmt J.J. for multiple 

16 pain con1plaints, including lefl: wrist and hand pain, and in his bilateral upper e:xtremitie~. A 

17 Magnetic Resonance Imaging ("MRI") conducted on Febmary 10, 2012 revealed a high grade 

18 tear of the seapholunate ligament on the left wrist. There was also a previous work-up that 

J 9 indicated Patient J,J, had a cervical herniated disc, but surgery was not indicated. 1n 2012, 

20 Respondent prescribed l,515 l 0/325 mg pills. of hydrocodone with acetaminophen, 19510/325 

21 mg. pills of oxycodone with neetarninophen, and 150 10 mg. pills ofzolpidem fartrate to Patient 

22 J.J, Respondent documented 7 visits where he saw Patient J,J. at his medical practice in 2012. Jn 

23 . 2013,Respondent prescribed a total of 3,240 10/325 mg. pills ofhydroeodone with 

Z4 acetaminophen, 780 !00 mg. pills of morphine extended release, 570 2 mg. pills of alprazolam, 

25 and 150 10 mg. pills of zolpiclem tartra!c to Patient J.J. Res.pondentdoeumentcd l 3 visits where 

26 he saw Patient J.J, at his medic.al practice in 2013. 

27 34, In 2014, Respondent prescrihecl a total of 20 l 00 mcg./lrr. fentanyl patches, 1,320 2 

28 mg .. Pills of alprazolam, 1,680 1 QO mg. pills of morphine ex.tended release, and 2, 720 10/325 mg. 

10 

· (CESAR.ANTONIO l3ANDA, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO. 800-2015·011004 



1 pills ofhydrocodone with acetaminophen to Patient J.J. At one point, in Janum:y and February 

2 2.014, Respondent was prescribing Patient J.J. a 700 mg. morphine equivalent dose4 ("MED") J)er 

3 day by by writing prescriptions for 100 mg of morphine every six hours, a l 00 mcg./hr. fentanyl 

4 patch every 72 hours, and I tablet of 10/325 mg. ofhydrocodone with acetaminophen every four 

5 houl's. Respondent documented 9 visits where he miw PatientJ.J. at his .medical practice in 2014. 

6 In 2015, Respondent vrescribed a total of 1,200 8 mg. pills ofhydromorphone, 1,780pi!ls l 0/325 

7 mg. oflrydrocodone with acetaminophen, and 900 2 mg. pills of alprazolam to Patient LT. 

8 Respondent documented 13 visits whel'e he saw Patient J.J. at his medical practice in 2015. As 

9 mote fully documented above, Respond!mt reveatcd!y prescribed zolpidem tartmte and/or 

lo Q[prazolam while he was prescribing opioid medication to Patient LI. Respondent b'topped 

11 treatingPatientJ.J. on November 17, 2015, u:fter Patient J .J. provided a urine drng test that was 

12 positive for 1:locaine. 

13 35.. On June 12, 2012, Respondent docume11!od a brief histoty m1d physical examination 

14 prior to initiating controlled substances for Patient J.J.'s pain. Respondent notccl that he 

15 . examined the neck, chest, heiui and wdst·s. Resp011clcnt foiled to conduct and/or document past 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

modi cal history, allergies, social history, and family history and left those entries bif1nk. Under 

the medications section he listed "Norco 10/325" but failed to document medication frequency, 

refill pattern, imd any other information related to the prior p!'tlSoription. Re,~pondent failed lo 

assess andfor document Patient J.J. 's psycho!()gical and/or addiction risk, didn't review CURES, 

anc[ didn't perform a dtug urill!l screen at the initial appointment. 

36. Respondent prescribed more than 200 MED per day to Patient .1.J. for most of the 

time that ho provided care. Whilel1atient .u. made monthly follow-up visits with Respondent, 

Respondent failed to create ru1d/or document clear t\mctioual goals related to Patient J.J.'s therapy 

and/or document improvement in Patient J.J. 's conditions. A review of the. records between June 

12, 2012, and November 17,2015, reveals that at mostvisits Patient J.J, complained of 

4 An MED is a m1me:iical standard against wl1ich most opioids can be compared, yielding 
an apples-to-apples comparison of each medication's potency; Morphine is used as the basis for 
this. comparison and othel' opioids with higher potencies are co11vcrtod to their MED to provide 
the comparison. All MED closes are in a comparable mg. amount of morphine. 

11 
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1 intolerable, worsenit1g, or severe pain despite receiving high doses of opioids. For example, on 

2 December 30, 2013, Patient J.J. complained of chest pain from a cough and mentioned that he 

3 l1ad a "compressing bulging disk". Respondent documented that Patient J.J. was dealing wi1h 

4 depression and trying to obtain disability: Respondent added fentanylto Patient J.J.'s morphine 

5 reghnen and kept him on Xanax. On Februnry 7, 2014, Respondent documented fuat Patient J.J, 

6 complained that, "patch helped but tliat night drowsy next day vomiting all day," and documented 

7 an adverse reaction to medication. As noted more fully above; Patient J.J. was receiving a 700 

8 mg. MED eluting that time. Respondent discontinued the Fentanyl but continued to keep Patient 

9 J.J. on high dose mo!'phinc. On March 18, 2014, Respondentdocumented under history of 

1 o present illness that Patient J.J. has, "(n)o changes steady pain does nmot [sic] s11bside completly 

11 [sic] with medication." Despite having PatientJ.J. on high dose opioids above 200 MED per day, 

12 R<lspondent faifod to use and/or document using appropriate monitoxing tools liko CURES and/or 

13 urine drug screening teois until October 13, 2015. Respondent failed to co11sider and/or document 

14 whether Patient J.J. wmi making functiomd improvement while 011 high doso opioids. 

15 37. Respondent's treatment of Patient J.J. as described above represents a separate and 

J 6 extreme departure from the standai'd of care.in each of the following: (A.) by failing to perform 

l 7 andlor docim1ent a complete initial screening before initiating controlled substances; (B.) by 

18 providing high dose opioid therapy withoutsufficientdoc\Ullentation of functional improvement 

19 and side effects; and (C.) by providing high does opioid therapy without using proper moni~oring 

20 tools. 

21 Patient C.W. 

22 38. On Febmary 7, 2013, Respondent began providing treatment to Patient C.W. 

23 Respondent claimed that Patient C. W. suffered from depression, anxiety, and fihromyalgia. Prior 

24 to beginning treatment with Re.~pondent, l;atient C.W. bad previons1y beon taking 80 mg, a day 

25 of methi!done or over 800 MED per day. Even though C.W.'s opioid treatment with Respondent 

26 bega11' on Fchniary 7, 2013, the first documented progress note that Respondent provided to the 

27 Board fo1 Patient C.W. is dated June21, 2013. Ou August 4, 2014, Patient C.W. admitted to 

28 Respondent that she had attempted to commit suicide and had been hospitalized for a possible 

12 
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:I overdose. Patient C. W. also admitted a strong family history of depression and that her moth!'lr 

2 had tried suicide. Patient C.W. also stated she had a history of taking stl'eet drugs and an 

3 addiction to clonazepam. Respondent never lowered her methadone dose below 50 mg. despite 

4 her ad1ilissions and continued her on clonazepam. Respondent treated Patient C.W. until 

5 November 10, 2015, eventually lowering her methadone dosage to 50 mg. a day or 500.MED per 

6 day. Jn 2013, Respondent prescribed 1,980 10 mg. pills of methadone and 630 1 mg; pills of 

7 clonazepam to Patient C.W. In 2013, Respondent documented seeing Patient C.W. tWo times at 

R his medical practice. In 2014, Respondent prescl'ibed 2,220 l 0 mg. pills of methadone and 1080 

9 l mg. pills of clonazepam to Patient C. W. Respondent documented seeing Patient C. W. 12 times 

1 o at his medical practice in 2014. In 2015, Respondent prescribed 1260 10 mg, pills of methadone 

11 and 990 l mg. pills of clonazepam to Patient C.W. Respoudent docmmmted seeing Patient C. W. 

12 10 times !)this medical practlo!i in 2015. 

13 39. On or abo11t Febrnary 7, 2013, Respondent failed to perform and/or doeumont that he 

l 4 performed a history and physical examination of Patient C. W. prior to Respondent initiating 

15 treatment with controlled substm1ccs. Respondent did not perform and/or document a screening 

16 evaluation, or an assessment of addictio11 risk. Respondent did not consider and/or document 

17 con.~iderat:lon of no11-opioid t!'eatlnent, Respondent did not review CURES, did not perform 

l 8 ruid/or document perfol'ming a urine drug screen, and did. notperfotm aucVor document 

19 performing a baseline electrocardiogram ("EKG") to determine her QTe interval. Respondent 

20 failed to perform a sufficient screening assessment before he began pxovkling contl'olled 

21 substances prescriptions to Patient C. W. 

22 40. Between February. 7, 2013, and November lO, 2015, Respondent failed to obtain 

23 iofonncd consent and/or document obtaining illformed oonsent prio1· to initiating controlled 

24 · substance therapy. Respondent did not discuss ancl/or doctiment a discussfon of the risks at1d 

25 benefits of opioid therapy with Patient C.W. While Respondent stated 011 June 2, 2016, at his 

26 interview with the Board investigators that he has patients sign a controlled substances agreement 

27 describing risks and benefits oftaldng controlled subst<mces, C.W.'s medical records, which 

28 111 
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1 Respondent certiiiei:I to l;e complete and accurate on April 28, 2016, did not contain anyrecord of 

2 informed conse11t. 

3 41. Between February 7, 2013, andWovember I 0, 2015, Respondent documented 1hat 

4 Patient C. W. su'ffered from dystU11ction and aberrant behaviors, including eoustant depression 

5 with at least one suicide attempt, insomnia, poor sleep patterns, couce11tratio11 and memory 

6 problems, dizziness with loss of balance a11d falls, visual hallucinations and a hospitalization for 

7 overdoi;e, While Respo11dentdicltaper her initial struting dose of80 mg. methadone a day to 50 

8 mg. a day by the end ofi!'eatment, Respondent failed to taper Patient C. \V. more rapidly off of her 

9 opioids or refer her treatmentto a pain specialist despite evidence that she was not progressing 

1 O well on opioid medications. 

J 1 42. Respondent certified that he provided C. W. 's complete and acc.m·ate medical recoTds 

12 to the Board on April 28, 2016, At his under-oath interview with the Board'S' investigators on 

13 Jmic 2, 2016, Respondent claimed tlmt an initial screening and evaluation are missing from these 

14 records. Respondent also stated that he had Patient C.W. sigu an opioid agreement and take urine 

15 tests, but Respondent never provided these documents to the Board. Respondentfailed to 

16 pmperly docnment the treatment provided to Patient C. W. 

17 43. Respondent's treatment ofC.W. tJS described above represents a separate and distinct 

18 extreme departure from the standard of care in each oftl1e following: (A.) by failing to perform 

19 and/or docmnent performing an initial screening prior to initiating controlled substance.~ therapy; 

.20 (B.) py faUing tO obtain and/or document obtaining informed consent prior to initiating controlled 

21 substances therapy; (C.) by failing to do a morenggressive tnper and/or document foiling to taper 

22 Patient C. W. off of high dose methadone despite evidence of {lberrant behaviors; and (D.) by 

23 failing to adequately imd accurately document Patient C.W.'s care in the medical records. 

24 Patient A.W. 

25 44. On or about July 12, 2012, Respondent began providing treatment to Patient A.W. 

26 Patlent A. W. had a complaint of chronic headaches and back pain. The first progre11s note in 

27 A. W. 's recorcls, which Respondent provided to the Board and certified to be complete and 

28 accurate under penalty of pe1:jury, is dated July 30, 2013. While providing treatment to Patient 

14 
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1 A.W., Respondent diagn_osed her as suffering from migraine headaches and syringomyelia. 

2 Patient A.W. was on hydrocodone with acetmninophen, cnrlsoprodol, and lorazepam when she 

3 began treatment with Respondent. ln 2012, Respondent prescribed 90 pills of7.5/325 mg. 

4 oxyeodone with acetai:ninophcn, 120 pills of l-0/325 mg. hydrooodone with acetaminophen, 570 

5 pills of 10/325 mg. oxycodonc with acetaminophen, 570 doses of 325/50/40 mg 

6 butalbi1al/asa/caffelne, 480 350 mg. pills of carisprodol, and 2()0 pills of 1 illg. lorazepam. 

7 Respondent kept no medical records from 2012, despite prescribing controlled substances. 

8 45. In 2013, Respondent began prescribing fcntanyl to Patient A.W. Staiting wilh the 

9 smallest fcntanyl dose at first, in total Respondimt prescribed 10 25 mcg./hr, fentanyl patches, 85 

IO 50 mcg./hr. fentanyl patches, 45 75 mcg.lhr. fcntanyl patches, and 45 l 00 mcg./hr. fontanyl 

11. patches to Patient A.W. Respondent also prescribed l,350pills of 10/325 mg. oxycodone with 

12 acetaminophen, l,080 pills of 10 mg. oxycodone hcl, 720 pills of 1 mg. lorazepam, 1,020 pills of 

13 350 mg. earisprodol, ai1d 450 d()ses of325/50/40 mg butalhital/asa/caffoine in 2013. Respondent 

14 documented seeing Patient A. W. 3 times in his medical practice in 2013. 11120 l 4, R<;ispondenl 

15 prescribed 195 100 mcg.llu". forrtanyl patcltcs, 720 pills of 10 mg. oxycodone hcl, 1,620 pills of3.0 

16 mg. oxycoclone bcl, 1,650 p!Jls of350 mg carisprodol, 660 pills of l mg. lorazepam, and 1,360 

17 doses of 450 doses of 325/50/40 mg·butalbit;~l/asa/caffi;:ine. Respondent documented seeing 

18 PatientA.W. 7 times in his medical practice in2014. Of note, on May 6, 2014, Respondent 

19 clocumented that he prescribed I 5 patches of 100 mcgJhr, fontanyl and l&O pills of 10/325 mg. 

20 oxycodone/acetaminophen. He failed to document thathc also prescribed 180 pills of30 mg. 

21 oxyc<1done hcl and failed to explain why he was increasing Patient A.W. from 330 MED per day 

22 to 51 ()MED per day. While Patient A. W. never filled the prescriptio11 for 18() pills ofJ0/325 mg. 

23 oxycodonc/acetaminophen prescr.ipiion from May 6, 2014, if she had filled the 180 pills, she 

24 would have potentially consumed up to 600 MED per day. Tile May 6, 2014, record was 

25 electronlcally slgucd by Respondent on April 26, 2016. 

26 46. In 2015, Respondent prescribed 195 100 mcg./ht. fm1taiiyl patcboo, 2,160 pills of 30 

27 mg. oxycodo11c hcl, 1,560 pills of350 mg eai·lsprndol, 1,080 pills 1 mg. lorazepmn, 450 doses of 

28 of32S/50/40 mg butalhltal/asa/caffoine. Respondent documented seeing Pafient A.W. 14 times in 

15 
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1 his medical practice in 2015. Respondent stopped providin¥ treatment to Patient AW. on or 

2 aboutMm·ch 30, 2016. By January 2016, Respondent was prescribing a daily dose consisting of 

3 one fenmnyl 100 mcg./hr. patch, 6 pi!Js of30 mg, oxycodonc; 4 pills of350 mg. cadsoprodol, 3 

4 pills of 1 mg, of ltmw..cpam, and two dosos of325/50/40 mg. butalbital with caffeine and with 

5 aspirin a day to Patient A.W. 

6 47. On or about July 12, 2012, Respondent failed to perform and/or document that he 

7 petformed a history and physical on Patient A. W. prior to Respondent initiating controlled 

8 substances treatment. Respondent failed to review and/gr document that he reviewed prior non· 

9 opioid treatments that Patient A.W. ha_d received .. The medical records do not show that 

1 O Respondent performed an assessment of psychological or addiction lisks, aside from an 

11 occasiot~al mention of anxiety. Rt)spond1,mt failed to obtain and/ol' documeut obtaining a ba.~eline 

12 urine dl'Ug screen before initiating controlled St1bstance treatment to Patient A.W. Respondent did 

l3 not review A.W.'s CURES. 

14 48. Hetween July 12, 2012, and January 7, 2016, Respondent failed to obtain informed 

15 consent and/or document obtaining informed consent prior to initiating control.Jed substance 

16 therapy of A. w, Respondent did not dis.cuss the risks and benefits of opioid therapy to Patient 

17 A. W. Respondent certified that he provided A. W.' s conwlete and accurate medical records to the 

18 Board on April 28, 2016. At his under·oath interview with the Board's investigators on.June 2, 

19 2016, Respondent claimed tl1at,he has patients sign a controlled substances agreement describing 

20 rlsks and benefits of1aking controlled substances, but there was no such doci.nnent in A. W.'s 

21 medical records which Respondent certified to be complete and accurate under penalty ofpeijury. 

22 49. Between July 12, 2012and January 7, 2016, Respondent diagnosed Patient A. W. as 

. 23 having std'fored from migraine headaches, Chim·i malfo;mation, tmd syrlngoniyelia. 

24 ·Respondent's medical records for A. W. do not contain any evide1me of diagnostie test results or 

25 medical indication to support his diagnoses. Respondent's medical records for A. W. fail to !ake 

26 into account that Patient A.W. may suffer rebound headaches as a result of being on high dose 

27 controlled substances. Respondent's medical records for A.\V. do not contain any evidence that 

28 he attempted to taper down the co11tl·ollect substances thatsl1e was on. 
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1 50. On or about Ju,Iy 12, 2012, Patient A.W. was receiving 4pills of 10/325 mg 

2 hydl'Ocodone with acetmninophen per day or less than 60 MED a.day. By January 7, 2016, 

3 PatientA.W. was receiving 510 MED a day. The medical records between July 12, 2012, and 

4 January 7, 2016, do not contain any clear rationale fotescalation to high dose opioids oiher than 

5 Patient A. W~ 's subjective pain complaints. There are no diagnostic tests that provide evidence 

6 that snppo1i worsening pathology or disease. Patient A.W. was not evaluated by a pain specialist 

7 until 2016. Respondent failed to document goals for Patient A.W. and failed to document 

8 whether high dose opioid tho!'apy led to improvement in her condition. The medical 1·ecotds 

9 betweCidu!y 12, 2012, and January 7, 2016, do include documentation of morbidity suffered by 

Jo A.W., includi11girregr1lar mense$, nausea, anxiety, emotional ability, and difficulty working. 

11 Despite documenting these potentially adverse effects from high dose opioid therapy, Respondent 

12 never oonsidered and/or documented that he co11sidered whcthet the high dose opioids being 

13 pt·escribed to Patient A,W. were having an adverse effect on her. 

14 51. As more fully discussed above, by Jrumal'y 7, 2016, Patient A.W. was receiving 

15 fenllmyl, oxycodonc, carisopmdol, lorazepam, and butalbi!al/asa/caffoine. Respondent failed to. 

16 consider and/or document that he considered whether it was appropriate to prescribe opioids, 

17 benzodiazepines, and barbiturates at the same time to Patient A.W. Respondent did not discuss 

18 and did not document a discussion of the d~ks of this medication combination to Paiient A, W., 

19 including an increased risk of addiction, sedation, and ovel'dose. Respondent did not attempt to 

20 taper Patient A.W. off her non·opioid contl'Olled substances as he increased her opioid pain 

21 ni!:'dication therapy. 

22 5Z. The rocordsbetween July 12, 2012, andJammry 7, 201.6, are incomplete, At his 

23 under-oath interview with the Board's investigators on.June 2, 2016, Respondent claimed that 

24 initial screening ood evaluation records were missing from A.W.'s medical records. Respondent 

25 also stated that he had Patient A.W. sign an opioid agreement and take 11rine tests, but A.W.'s 

26 medical records, which Respondent certified to be complete and accuratelmdcr·penalty ofperjury 

27 on April 28, 2016, dkl not include theserecords. As noted above, electronic record$ were 

28 
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1 electronicatly signed years after the patient encounters occurred. Respondent failed to properly 

2 document the treatment provided to Patient AW. 

3 53. Respondent's treatment of A.W. as desc1'i)led above represents a separate and distinct 

4 extreme departure from the standanl of care in each of the following ways: (A.) failed to perform 

5 and/or document performing an initial screening prior to initiating controlled substances therapy; 

6 (B.) failed to obtain and/or domunent obtaining infonned consent prior to initiating controlled 

7 substl\11ees therapy; (C.) foiled to support and/or document supporting the diagnoses that were 

8 being used for high dose opioid thetapy, (D.) failed to provide a rationale aml/or document a 

9 l'ationale for why he escalated Paticn:t A. W.' s opioid therapy, {E.) failed to consider and/or 

to docurtlent whether he considered that she was being adversely affected by being on high dose 

11 opioid therapy, {F.} failed to consider and/or docuinent whether he consideredthe increased !'iSk 

12 of addiction, sedation, and over,fose posed by having Pat[ent A. W. on three different classes of 

13 controlled substances; and (G.) failed to ~dequately and accurately document Patient A.W,'s care 

14 in the medical records. 

15 PatientJ.N, 

J 6 54. On Clr about Octooer 28, 2012, Respondcntbegan providing tre<ttment to Patient J.N., 

17 but the first documented treatment note in Patient J.N. 's medical record is dated August &, 2013. 

18 Patie11t J.N. had chronic abdominal pain complaints originating from prior surgery sites and 

19 chronic neck painrnlatcd to degenerative disk dlsea.~e. According to CURES, Patient J.N. was 

20 taldng 3 pHls ofhydrocodone 10/325 mg. per day, 2 pills of.5 mg. oflorazepam a day, 2 pills of 

21 .5 mg. of clonazepl\111 a day, and I pill of 15 mg. oftemazeprun a day when she presented to 

22 Respondent. According to pharmacy records, on October 28 2012, Patient J .N .' s daily opioid 

23 dose was 30 MED, as Re~p\indcut prescribed 90 pills of l 0/325 mg. hyd.rocodone with 

24 acetaminophen. In 2012, in total Respondent prescribed 180 pills of 10/325 mg. hydrocodoue 

25 · with acetaminophen, 180 pills of .5 mg. clonazepam, 60 pills of .5 lorazepam, and 60 pills of 15 

26 mg. tcmazepam. As noted above, Respondent did not provide any medical records documenting 

27 visits in 2012 v1ith l'atient J.N. In 2013, Respondent prescribed l 0 patches of 75 im;g./hr. 

28 fentanyl, 20 patches of SO mog./hr. fentanyl, 640 pills of2 mg. hydromorphone hydrochloride, 

18 
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1 1,205 pi!Is of l 0/325 mg. hydrocodone with acetaminophen, 360 pills of l mg. clonazepam, 240 

2 pills of .5 mg. c!onazepam, and 240 pills of 15 mg. temazepwn to Patient J.N. In 2013, 

3 Respondent documented one visit with Patient J .N. in his medical practice. 

4 55. In 2014, Respondent prescribed 70 patc11es of 75 mcg./111'. fentanyl, 600pills of 4 mg. 

5 hydt«imorphone hyd!'ochloride, 1,230 pHls of10/325 mg. hydrocodone with acetiu:ninophen, 240 

6 pills of 15 mg; temaze11ai:n, 90 pills of 30 mg. temazcpam, 600 pHLq of J 0 mg. diazcpam, and 630 

7 pills o.fl mg. clonazcpam. Of note, on January 27, 20 l4, Respondent p1·escribed 240 pills of 

g l0/325 mg. hydrocodone wlthacetaminophen, JO pills of 15 mg. temazepam, and 60 pills of 1 

9 mg. clonazepam. Two days later, on January 29, 2014, he prescribed 10 75 mcg./hr. patche$ of' 

1 o fentanyl, 150 pills of 4 mg. hydromol'phonc hydrochloride, and 60 pills of 10 mg. diazepam to 

l1 J.N. At that point, if Patient J.N. was taking !lll of the medications prescribed by the Respondent, 

12 she was consuming 340 MED per day. The Respondent's note for January 29, 2014, docs nµt 

13 mention !he incre.asc in medications or note any concerns with the patient being on a long-acting 

14 opiate, two-short acting opiates, and three differentbenzocliazepincs. In 2014, Respondent 

15 documented seven treatment visits withPt1tientJ.N. in his medical practice. 

16 56. ln 2015, Respondent prescxibed 110 patches of75 mcg./hr. fentanyl, 1,080 pills of 

17 hydro cod one with acetaminophen, 930 pills of 10 frig. diazopam, 720 pills of 1 mg, clonazepam, 

18 and 360 pllls of30 mg. temazepam to Patient J.N. In 2016, Respondent prescribed 270 pills of 

19 10/325 mg. hydrocodone with acetaminophen, 120 pills of 30 mg. temaz.epam, J 80 pills of 10 

20 mg. diazepam, and 2.50 pills of l mg. clonazepam to Patient J.N. In2015, Respondent 

21 documented 14 treatment visits with Patient J.N. in his medical practice. Respondent stopped 

22 providing trcatmentto Patient J.N. on March l 4, 2016. By December 16, 2015,Respondent was 

23 preseriliing Patient J.N., a 75 mcg/h1'. of fen!anyl patch, and J 10/325 mg hydroeodone with 

24 aectami11ophc11 per day and her daily opioid dose was apprnximately 200 lvIBD. He was also 

25 prescribing 60 pills of l mg. clo1rnzepam on December 4, 2015., 30pills of30 mg. temazepam on 

26 December 8, 2015, and 90 pills of 10 mg. diazepam 011Doccmber15, 2015, while prescribing 

27 opioids. 

28 /// 
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1 57. On or about October28, 2012, Respondent failed to perform and/or document that he 

2 performed a histoty and a physical examination of Patient J.N. prior to initiating controlled 

3 substances. Respondent did not conduct and/or document an appraisal of prior non-opioid 

4 tt·catmcnts. Respondent did not perform and did nol document an assessment of psychological or 

5 addiction risk before the initiation of controlled substtmces treatme11t, wit11 only a passing 

6 mention of Patient J.N.' s depression and anxiety. Responde1it did not obtain a baseline i1rine drug 

7 screen and did not review CURES prior to initiating controlled substance' therapy to Patient J.N. 

8 58. Between October 28, 2012, and March 14, 2016, Res11onde11t failed to obtain 

9 informed consent and/or document obtaining info1mcd consent from J.N. priol' to initiating 

l O controlled sl)bstance therapy. Respondent did not discuss ~ind/or did not document a discussion 

11 of the risks and benefits of opioid therapy witlt Patient J.N. On June 2, 2016, at his under-oath 

12 interview with Board invostigi1tors, Respondent claimed that he hus patients sign a.controlled 

l3 substances agreement desw:ibing risks and benefits oftaldng controlled substances. Respondent 

14 certifi.ed Patient J.N.'s medical record which he provided to the Board to be completeand 

l :5 accurate, under penalty of'perj ury, on April 28, 2016. J.N .' s medical records did not inclll(le the 

16 documents he claimed J .N. signed. 

17 59. BetweenOctober 28, 2012, mid March l 4, 2016, Respondent increa,qcd PatientJ,N!s 

18 opioid medication overtime as m<n·e folly discussed above. During treatment Respondent 

19 prescribed increasing amounts ofhydrocodone with 11Celaminoplien and hydromorphonc 

20 hydrochloride between 2012 and 2016. Re.~ponclent eventually prescribedJenlanyl to J .N. 

21 Respondent did not obtain and did not document nny diagnostic tests that demonstrate worsening 

22 pathology or disease. Patient J.N~ was not seen by a pain management specialist and only the last 

23 progress note dated March 14, 2016, documented a ref'enal to a pain management specialist. The 

24 medical records do not include functional goals nor docmncnt functional improvements in Patient 

25 J.N. 's life as a re.~ult of being on high dose opioid therapy. The records do not provide a cleiir 

26 rationale for the escalation of Patient J,N, 's medications. The records do show that there were 

27 possible adverse effects and dysfunction, including balance problems, falls, m1d shmt term 

28 memory problen1s. Respondent's own records show a pattern of aberrant drug seeking behavior 
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1 by this patient, between August 2, 2013, and September 20, 2013, where Patient J.N. filled 9 

2 opioid prescriptions, including 3 prescriptions from 3 providers other than Respondent, for 305 

3 tablets of 10/325 mg hydmcodone with acetaminophen, 370 tablets of2 mg hydromorphone 

4 hydrochloride, a11d 10 50 mcg/lu·. fentanyl patches. Respondent noted on August 8, 2013, that 

5 Patient J .N., "has recently fallen and hit her head ... (she) has noticed short term nwmory loss 

6 recently and balance is getting worse." Respondent's note on January 29, 2014, does not mention 

1 Patient J.N.'s aberrant behavior. 

8 60. Between Oetober28, 2012, and March 14, 2016, Respondent prescribed an atypical 

9 pattern of controlkd ,substtJ.tices,.to PalientJ.N. where she was taking two different short acting 

10 opioids and two different benzodinzepines UL the same time. For example, on August 12, 2014, a 

1J 'tifferent medical provider prescribed 90 pills of .5 mg. lorazepam to Patient J.N. On August 15, 

12 2014, Respondent prescribed 150 pills of 4 mg. hydromorphone hydrochloride, I 0 75 mcg.llu-. 

13 fentanyl patches, a11d90 pjl]s ofl 0/325 mg, hydrocodone with acehtminophcn to Patient J.N. for 

14 a 290 MED per day. On August25, 2014, Respondent prescribed 60 pills of 10 mg. diazepum. 

15 On August 27, 2014, Respondent prescribed 30 pills of30 mg. !emazepam. Respondent did not 

16 discuss and did not document a discussion \Vith J .N. about the 1·isks of taking opi oids and 

J 7 benzodiazcpines at the same time. Respondent never attempfod to taper J.N. off her non·.opiok! 

18 contr-0llcd substances. 

19 61. ThercYQtds between October28, 2012, and March 14, 2016, are incomplete. At his 

20 subject interview on June 2, 2016, Respondent claimed that an initial screening and evaluation 

21 records we1·e missing from J.N. 's medicalrccords. On August8, 2013; Respondent docutnenled 

22 that Patient J.N. was receiving a 75 mcg.lhr. fentanyl patch imd l0/32S mg. hydrocodone with 

23 acctaminophe11 as her current medications. However, a review of the pharmacy profiles show 

24 that Respondent first prescribed 180 2 mg. pills ofhydromorplmne on September 17, 2013, 10 50 

25 mcg./hr. fontanyl patches onSeptember 18, 2013, and 180 pills of 10/325 mg. hydrocodone with 

26 acetaminophen on September 20, 2013. Respondent did not correctly document the prescdptions 

27 that Patient J .N. was actually reeeiving. Respondent also stated that he had Patie11t J.N. sign an 

28 opioid agreement, but J.N.'s medical records, which Rcs11011dcnt cettified to be complete and 
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1 accurate w1der penalty of perjury 011 April 28, 2016, did not include these records. Respondent 

2 failed to properly document 1hc treatment provided to PatientJ.N. · 

3 62. Respondent's treatment of Patient J.N. as described above represents a separate nnd 

4 extreme departure from the stmtdard of care in the following ways: (A.) Respondent failed to 

5 perform mid/or document performing an initial screening prior to initiating controlled substances 

6 therapy; (B.) failed to obtain and/or document obtaining informed consent priol'to initiating 

7 controlled substances therapy; (C.) faile<l to support imd/or document supporting the diagnoses 

8 that we:re being used fot high dose opioid therapy, (D.) failed to provide a rationale and/or 

9 document a rationale fox why he eilcalated Patient J,N,'s opioid 1hcrapy, {E.) failed to consider 

1 O and/or document wbethe1· he considered that she was being adversely affected by being on high 

J 1 dose opioid therapy, (F ;) failed to consider 1U1d/or document whether he considered the increased 

12 tisk of addiction, SOd!\tioll, and overdose posecl by having Patient J.N. on two short acting. opioids 

13 and two m more different benz.odiazepines; and (G.) failed to adequately and accurately 

14 document Patient J.N.'s carein the medical records. 

15 Patient ll.M. 

16 . 63. Respondent began treating Patient R.M. on June 22, 2012, Patient RM. sufforcd 

17 from end stage renal disease, wi1s on dialysis, and had hepatic failme from: ascites .. Respondent 

18 noted that Patient R.M.' s main chronic pain complaints were abdominal pain due to ascites and 

19 osteoarthritis. At the time Respondent began treatment, Patient R.M. was receiving 120 pills of 

20 10/325 mg hydrocodone with acetaminophen, and 90 tablet~ of350 mg. earisoprodol 1ier month. 

21 Respondentlast treated PatientR.M. on July 2, 2013. Patient RM. wa~ hcispitiilized for 

22 respiratory failure on July 20, 2013, and died on July 23, 2013. On J<rne 4, 2013, RespondQnt 

23 prescribed 240 tablets of350 mg. earisoprodol to Patient R.M. On June 4, 2013, Patient R.M. 

24 ·received 30 pills of 101325 mg hydrocodone with acetaminophen from a ditforent physician. On 

25 June 14, 2013, Respondent p1"Csc1·ibcd 120 pills of l 0/325 mg. hydt'ocodone with acetaminophen 

26 to Patient R.M. On July 2, 2013, R.espondent prescribed 150 pills of 10/325 mg. hydl'Ocodone 

27 with acetaminophen, and 240 tablets of 350 mg. carisoprndol to Patient R.M. 011 July 8, 2013, 

28 Patient R.M. received l 00 pills of l0/325 mg. hydrocodom; with acetaminophen from a different 

22 

(CESAR ANTONIO BANDA, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO. 800·20 l 5·01 I004 



1 physichm: On July 9, 2013, Patient R.M. received 20 pills of 10/325 mg. hydrocodonewith 

2 acetaminophen from a diffotent physician. By July 2013, Patient R.M. was receiving 270 pills of 

3 10/325 mg. hydrooodone with acetaminophen, and 240 tablets of 350 mg. carisoprodol from 

4 Respondent and a different physician. Between May 29, 2013, and July 2, 2013, there were ten 

S documented encounters between Respondent and Patient R.M. 

6 64. On May 29, 2012, Respondent performed an initial history and physical on Patient 

7 R.M., but his records of this encounter do not contain any information related to Patient R.M. 's · 

8 . chronic pain, prlo1' treatments, and an analysis of psychological or addiction risk. Although 

9 ascites is listed as n medical problem, Respondent failed to document whether the ascitcs was 

1 o causing pain or to describe the chru:acterfaties of the pain being caused. Respondent failed to 

11 obtain a urine dmg screen nor review a CURES report. On Junc29, 2012, pursuant to 

12 Respn11dont's prescription, Patient R.M. received 60 pllls of 10/325 mg. hydrocodonc with 

13 acetaminophen. Respondent did not doctimcnt in Patient R.M.'s medical 1·ecprd .that he was 

14 actually prescribing controlled substances until July 17, 2012. 

15 65, Between May 29, 2012, and July 2, 2013, Respondent failed to obtain informed 

l 6 consent and/or document obtaining infom1<id consent prior to initiating the ccntmlled substance 

17 therapy ofR.M. Respondent did not discuss the risks and benefits of opioid therapy with Patie11t 

18 R.M. Respondent certified that he pl'Ovidcd R.M. 's complete and aceurate medical records to the 

19 Board on June 2, 2016. Respondent elaimcd that he !ms patients sign a controlled substances 

20 agreement describing risks and benefits of laking controlled substances but there was no such 

21 documentin R.M.'s medical records which Respondent certified l() be complete and accurate 

22 under penalty of perjury. 

23 66. Between May 29, 2012, and July 2, 2013, Respondent failed to clearly documentthe 

24 n1ed[i;al indication that supported the use of controlled substances in treating R.M. At his 

25 interview with the Board's investigators on June 2, 2016, Respondent sratecl that J>atient R.M. · 

26 suffored from cl1rnnic pain as a result of osteoarthritis and ascites. Respoudent first docume11ted 

27 osteoarthritis in Patient R.M.'s medical record on October 23, 2012. Respondent failed to 

28 I II 
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mention the location of the osteoarthritis being tmated. Responde11t failed to have imaging tests 

2 cotlducted to support his diagnosis of osteoartlnitis. 

3 67. Between May29, 2013, and July 2, 2013, Respondent failed to document any 

4 functional goals rel.ated to the prescribing of opioid medhJation. Respondent failed to con.~ider . 

5 and/or <lOcument whether he considered the faet that Patient R.M. was hospitalized on December 

6 6, 2012, for chest pain and shortness of breath .. In2013, Respondent failed to consider and/or 

7 document that he considered the fact tbat J:'.atient R.M. was on home oxygen while taking 

8 eontrolled substances. Respondelit did not order a wine dmg screen or review CURES and did 

9 not know that Patient RM. was receiving conttolled substances from another provider. 

1 o 68. As more fully discussed above, Respondent prescribed both opioid pain medication 

11 and mm-opioid eontrnlled substances to Patient R.M. Respondent did not discuss and/or did not 

12 documen:Uhat he discussed the risks of taking hydrocodone withaccta1n:iuophen and cru'isoprodol 

13 at the same time with Patient R.M. Respondent did not taper Patient R.M. off of non-opioid 

14 controlled suhsta11ces, but instead increased the carisoprodQJ dosing. 

1.'.i 69. The records between May 29, 2012 and July 2, 2013, arc incomplete. Respondent 

.16 prescribed cnntl'C>lled substances to Patient R.M. before documenting controlled substance 

17 treatment in the m!.'-dieal records. Respondent failed to obtain and/or document obtaining a 

18 controlled substances agreement in tbemedicaI records. Respondent failed to obtain and/or 

19 document obtaining informed consent for treatment iii the medical records. Rcspoµdent did not 

20 document. a rationale for the changes 1hat he made tn Patient R.M.'s medication regime, TI1e 

21 records do not con1ain a complete treatment plan, The recotds do not indicate whether 

22 Respondent considered alternatives to controlled substance prescribing. 

23 70. Respondent's treatment of Patient R.M. us described above represents a sepm:at.e and 

24 extr<!me departure from the standard of.carcin the following ways: (A.) Respondent failed to 

25 obtain and/or document. obtaining informed consent prior to initiating co11ttolled substances 

26 therapy; (B.) failed to support and/or document supporting the diagnoses that were being used for 

27 high dose opioid therapy, (C.) failed to provide a rationale ·and/or document a rationale for why 

28 be escalated Patient R.M. 's opioid therapy, (D.) failed to consider and/or docmnent whether he 

24 
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1 considered !hat Patient R.M. was in poot health, (E.) failed to consider and/or docwnent whether 

2 he considered the increased risk of addiction, sedation, and overdose posed by. having Patient . 

3 R.M. on opioids and ciu:isoprodol; (F.) imd failed to adequately and accurately document Patient 

4 R.M. 'scare in the medical records. 

S SECOND CAUS!!; FOR DISCH'J,INE 

6 (Repented Negligence Act) 

7 71. Respondent's license is subject to disciplinary action under section 2234, subdivision 

8 (c), of the Code in that he committed repeated negligent acts. The circumstances are as follows: 

9 72. Complainant realleges paragraphs 24 through 70, and those paragraphs are 

1 O incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

11 73. On January 4, 2013, Patie11t J.J, signed a controlled substances agreement with 

12 Respo11de11t that set forth Patient J.J' s rights and .responsibilities. The agreement was signed more 

l3 than six months after Respondent bqgan providing 0011lro1Jed substa11ce treatmentto PatientJ ,J. 

14 The agreement did nol discuss medicatio11 side effects and/or rlsks from taking opioid pain · 

15 medioatio1t Respondent failed to discuss iind/or document discusoing the risks oftaking 

16 coutroJled substances with Patient J.J. 

17 74. In .Tatmary 2013, Patient J.J. filled prescriptions for a total of380 pills of 101325 mg. 

18 hydrocodone with acetaminophen. Patient J .J. filled a prescriptlo11 from Respo11de11t for l 80 pills 

19 at Walgreens and filled a prescription from Respondent for 180 pills at Rite Aid. Patient J.J. also 

20 1ille<l a 20 pill .P1-eseription from a differcntprovider at Rite Aid. In February 2013, Patient J..L 

21 filled prescriptions for ii total of 380 tablots of 10/325 mg. hydrocodonc with acetaminophen. 

22 Patient J.J. filled a prescription from Respondent for 360 pills at Walgrecns. Patient J.J. also 

23 filled a 20 pill prescription from a different provider at Rite Aid. ln Marcl1 2013, Patient .T.J. 

24 filled prescriptions fo1· 180 tablets of 10/325 mg. hyclroc?done with acetaminophei1 from one 

25 pharmacy, Assuming Patient J.J. was taking all of the medication that he was prescribed in 

26 January and February 2013, he would have consumed 760 pills containing 325 mg. of 

27 acetaminophen-. Assuming he consumed the medication ove.r a 60 day period, he would have 

28 consumed 4116 mg, of acetaminophen per day. Despite signing a medication agreement on 

25 
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1 January 4, 2013, that stated he would only fill medications from oue medical provider at one 

2 pharmacy, Patiellt .T.J. violated the agreement by filling presctiptio11s at multiple pharmacies. 

3 Respondent never discovered tho violation of the medication agreement. Respondent did not 

4 consider whether Patient J.J. was taking an excessive amount of acetaminophen. 

5 75. . Respondent's actions represent negligent ac:ts for the following reasons: 

6 a. As more fully described above in paragraphs 25 through 32, Respondent's 

7 treatment of B.R. by fhlling to perform an appropriate screening, including faihite to perform a 

8 history m1d physical, before initiating cont!'olled substancenepre.~ents a departtn'e from the 

9 standard of care;_ 

1 Q b .. As more fWly described above in paragraphs 25 through 32, Respondent's 

l1 treatment of B.R. by failing to obtain informed consent and establish a treatment plmnepresents a 

12 departure il:om the standard of care; 

13 c. As more fully described above .in paragraphs 25 through 32, Respondent's 

14 treatment of B.R. by failing to establish a clear medical indication for opioid lhe.rapy und failing 

15 to mo11itor B.R. '.s use of medication, in particular her intake of acetaminophen, represents a 

16 departure from the standard of care; 

17 cl •. As more fully d()!lcribed above in paragraphs 25 through 32, Respondent's 

18 treatment of B.R. by failing to keep adequate nnd accurate record~ represents a departure fi:om the. 

19 standard of care; 

20 e. As more fully described in paragrnphs 33 through 37, Respondent's treatment of 

21 J,J, by failing to perform and document a complete screening before initiating controlled 

22 substances represents a departure from the stru1dard of care; 

23 f. As more fully described in paragraphs 33 th.rough 37, Respondent's treatment of 

24 JJ, by providing high dose opioid therapy without proper monitoring tools and sufficient 

25 ' documentation of fonctional improvement represents a departure from the standard of care; 

26 ,g. As n10re fully described in paragraph 73, Respondent's prescribing of controlled 

27 1mbs1a11ces to Patient J J. for six months before he signed a controlled substances agreement 

28 represents ii departure from the stm1dard of cru·c; 

26 
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l h. As more fully described in paragraph 74, Respondent's treatment of Patient J.J. by 

. 2 failing to monitor his intake of acetaminophen and his aberrant refill pattems represents a 

3 departure from the standard of care; 

4 i. As more fully described in paragraphs 38 through 43, Respondent's treatme11t of 

5 Patient C. W. by failhig to perf01m aud/01· doc1m1ent un initial screening, including failure to 

6 perform a hislol'y and physical, represents a dep&lure from the standard of care; 

7 j. As more fully described in paragraphs 3 8 through 43, Respondent's treatment of 

8 Patient C.W. by failing to obtain informed consent prior to initiath1g controlled substance therapy 

9 represents a departure from the stm1dard of care; 

1 O k. As more folly described in paragraphs 38 through 43, Respondent's treatment of 

1 I Patient C.W. by failing ta taper her off methadone despite evidence of abe1Tant behaviors, 

12 represents a depmture from the standard of care; 

13 1. As more fully described in paragraph~ 38 tbrough 43, Responde11t's treafluent of 

14 Patient C.W. by failing to keep adequate and accmt1te tecotds represents a dcpruture from the 

15 standard of ci1re; 

16 m. As m1we fully described in paragraphs 44 through 53, Respondrnt' s treatment of 

17 Patient A.W. by failing to perform and/or document an initial screening, it1ciudingfailure to 

18 perfurm a history and physical, represents a departure :from the s(oodard of care; 

19 11. As more fully dcscdbed Jn pai:agraphs 44 tl:u:ough 53, lZespondent's treatment of 

20 Patient A.W. by .fi1iling to obtain informed consent prior to initiating controlled substance tl\ernpy 

21 represents a departure from the standard of earn; 

22 o, As more folly dcsc1·ihed in paragraphs 44 through 53, Respondent's treatment of 

23 Patient A. W. by failing to support diagnoses being used tq provide ccn1trollcd substance therapy 

24 and faiHng to pmvidc a rationale for increasing her opioid therapy represents a depatture from the 

25 standard of care; 

26 p. As moro flllly described .in paragraphs 44 thmugh 53, Respondent's treatment of 

27 Patient A.W. by failing to consider wJ1ether she was being adversely affected by being on both 

28 
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1 and failing to provide a l'ationale for increasing her opioid therapy represents a departure from the 

2 standard of care; 

3 y. As more fully described in paragraphs 63 through 70, Respondent's treatment of 

4 Patient R.M. by failh1g to consider whethar he w1is behlg adversely affected by being on opioid 

5 therapy and oorispi·odol at the same time re1)resents a departure from the standal'd of care; 

6 z. As more fully described in paragraphs 63 through 70, Respondent's treatment of 

7 Patient R.M. by failing to keep· adequate and accurate records represents a departme from the 

8 standard ofcare; 

9 THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLlNE 

10 (Prescribing Dangerous Drugs without Examination .audfo.r Medfoal lndication) 

11 76. Respondcnes license is sul{ject to disciplinary action under section 2242. of the Code 

12 in.that he prescribed dangerous drugs without an apptopriate prior examination and a medical 

13 indication. The circtunstancos areas follows: 

14 77. Com1)Jainant reallcges paragraphs 24 through 75, and those paragraphs arc 

l 5 incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

16 78. As more fully described above, Respondent provided Patients B.R,, C.W., A.W. and 

17 J .N. proscriptions for dangerous drugs without conducting a prior examination and/or without 

J 8 establishing a medical indication tD support the iniliation of controlled substance therapy. 

19 FOURTH CAUSEFORIHSClPLINl<J 

20 (Co!'rnpt or Dishonest Acts) 

21 79. Respondent's license is subject to disciplinary action under section 2234, subdivision 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

( e) of tlie Code, in that he committecl acts of dishonesty or corruption substantially related to the 

qualifications, fonctions, or duties of a physicfon and surgeon, whe\1 be knowingly signed 

electronic medical charts years after the enco1111ter v1sits and/or when he knowingly signed 

records certifications under penalty ofpetjury to the Medical Board that the records he prnvided 

were complete copies of all medical records when in fact they were not complete copies of the 

medical records. 

II I 

! 
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l 80. Complainant l'callcges }'11l'agra;phs 24 through 75, and those paragraphs are 

2 incorp9rated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

3 81. As more fully described above, Respondent committed acts of dishonesty or 

4 corruption that are substantially related lo the qualifications, functions, or duties of a physician 

5 and surgeon when he electtonically signed medical charts years after the patient encounter.s 

6 and/or signed records certifications under penalty of pe1jury to the Medical Board that he had 

7 pr~vided accurate and complete copies of all medical tecords when in fact they were not complete 

8 copies of the medical records. 

9 FIFTH CAUSE FOB DISCIPLL'!E 

IO (False Representations) 

11 82. Rcspondent'.s llcenseis subject to disciplinary action undersection2261 of the Code, 

12 in that he made false 1·epresentations when he !fnowingly signed electronic) medical charts years 

13 alter the encounter visits and/or when he knowingly signed records certiffoatfons under penalty of 

14 perjury to the Medical Board that the records he provided were complete copies of all medical 

l 5 records when in fact they were not complete copies of tiw medical records. 

16 83. Complaimu1t realleges paragraphs 24 through 75, and those paragraphs are 

17 incorporated by reference as if folly set forth herein. 

18 84. As mol'e fully described above, Respondent made false representations when he 

l 9 electronically signed medical charts years after the patie11t encounters and/or signed records 

20 certifications under penalty of perjury to the Medical Board that he had provided accuraJe and 

21 complete copies of all medical records when in fact they were not complete copies of the medical 

22 1·ecords. 

23 SIXTHCAUSEI1'QRJUSCIPLINE 

24 (Inadequate and Inaccurate Records) 

25 85. Respondent's license is subject to disciplinary action under section 2266 ofthe Code 

26 in that he failed to keep adequate and accurate records. The ehcumstances are as follows; 

27 86. Complainant reallcges paragraphs 24 through 75, and those paragraphs al'e 

28 h1co11Jorated by reference as If fully set forth herein. 
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1 87. As more :fuliy described above, Respondent failed to properly docwmmt the care that 

2 he provided to Patients B.R., J.J,, C.W., A.W., J.N., and R.M. Respondent repeatedly failed to 

'.} produce documents to the Board that he slll!ed were 'normally kept in the course of l!'Oatment and 

4 he repeatedly failed to adequately ru1d accurately document the care that ho was pmviding. On 

5 June 2, 2016, Respondellt admitted under oath that the records he hud previously certified -under 

6 penalty of pclljury as being cum1llete were in fact ineomple!e and missing documentation. 

7 PRAYER 

8 Wl:IEREFORE, Complaimmt requeats that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

9 and that following the hearing, the Medical Bomd of California issue a decision: 

10 I. Revoking or suspending Physician's and Surgeon's CcriiflcateNm11ber A54130, 

11 issued to Cesat AntQnio Banda, M.D.; 

12 2, Revoking, suspe11ding or de11ying approval of Ccsm· Antonio Banda, M.D. 's authority 

13 to supervise plwsiclan assistant!l, pursuant to section 3527 of the Code; 

14 3. Ordel'ing Cesar Antonio Ban.da, M.D.,. lfj,Jaeed on probation, to pay the Board the 

[ 5 costs of probation monitoring; !llld 

l 6 4, , Taking such other and fmther action as deemed necossary and proper. 

17 

18 DA111D: Septellfuer flL2016 ··~ 
Kkl3BRL ·. 

19 Executive Director 
Medical Boord of Califon1ia 

20 Depmtnwnt of Consumer Affolrs 
State of Cl!Ufornia 

21 Complainant 

22 
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